# The Gazette of Pakistan

### EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

#### ISLAMABAD, MONDAY, MARCH 22, 1976

#### PART I

## Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 22nd March, 1976

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 19th March, 1976, and is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. IX of 1976

An Act to amend the Centres of Excellence Act, 1974

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Centres of Excellence Act, 1974 (XXIV of 1974), for the purposes hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Centres of Excellence (Amendment) Act, 1976.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 4, XXIV of 1974.—In the Centres of Excellence Act, 1974 (XXIV of 1974), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 4.—
  - (a) in clause (c), for the word and letters "and Ph. D." the comma, letters and words ", Ph. D. and other" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in clause (f), after the words "Federal Government" at the end, the words "in consultation with the University in which the Centre is established" shall be added.
- 3. Amendment of section 5, Act XXIV of 1974.—In the said Act, in section 5,—
  - (a) in sub-section (1), for clauses (f) and (g) the following shall be substituted, namely:—
    - "(f) Two experts in the subject to be nominated by the Federal Government on the recommendation of the Commission.

(189)

#### 190 THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN, EXTRA., MARCH, 22, 1976 [PART

- (g) One expert in the subject to be nominated by the Syndicate of the University.
- (h) One expert in the subject to be nominated by the Academic Council of the University.
- (i) One expert in the subject to be nominated by the National Education Council.".
- (i) Director of the Centre."; and
- (b) In sub-section (2) in clause (a), after the word "Centre" at the end, the words "with the concurrence of the Academic Council of the University in which the Centre is established "shall be added.
- 4. Amendment of section 6, Act XXIV of 1974.—In the said Act, in section 6, in sub-section (1), for the words "on the recommendation of the Commission" the words and comma "after consultation with the Commission and the Vice-Chancellor of the University in which the Centre concerned is established," shall be substituted.
- 5. Amendment of section 10, Act XXIV of 1974.—In the said Act, in section 10, after the word "Act" at the end, the comma and words ", including rules to regulate the financial and administrative matters relating to a Centre" shall be added.
- 6. Amendment of section 11, Act XXIV of 1974.—In the said Act, in section 11, after the word "regulations", the words "concerning academic matters" shall be inserted.

M. A. HAQ, Secretary.